(Rev. 6-93)

RECORI

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent	and	Trademark	Office

To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradeina 4245 ttached original document or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 19-03-02 Kensey Nash Corporation John Nash Name: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 55 East Uwchlan Avenue. Suite 204 ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Phila., PA Zip: 19341 Execution Date: December 19, 2001 State: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of this application is: B) Patent No.(s) A) Patent Application No.(s) 6.019,735 6,152,888 09/629,216 10/033,841 6,428,488 6,261,244 09/631,046 10/184,548 Additional numbers attached? XX No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence patents involved..... concerning documents should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 320.00 CAESAR, RIVISE, BERNSTEIN, COHEN & POKOTILOW, LTD. ☑ Authorized to Charge to Deposit Account No. 03-0075 (duplicate attached) Attn: Scott M. Slomowitz, Esq. 12th Floor - 7 Penn Center 1635 Market Street; Phila, PA 19103-2212 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Scott M. Slomowitz

Name of Person Signing

00000223 030075 09/05/2002 TDIAZ1

320.00 CH 01 FC:581

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks; Box Assignments; Washington DC 20231

REEL: 013248 FRAME: 0418

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, John Nash, residing at 1201 North Chester Springs Road, P.O. Box

348, Chester Springs, Pennsylvania 19425, along with other inventors, have made several

new and useful inventions regarding devices and systems for measuring blood viscosity

and methods of using the same and all of which are known as "Blood Viscosity

Technology", hereinafter referred to as "BVT inventions" and have filed applications for

Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere based thereon, the BVT inventions and

patent applications, and patents issuing from the patent applications, being listed in the

attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, I, John Nash, am an employee of KENSEY NASH CORPORATION,

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

and having an office and place of business at 55 East Uwchlan Avenue, Suite 204, Exton,

PA 19341;

WHEREAS, I, John Nash, am under an obligation to assign all of my rights related

to the BVT inventions, patent applications and patents to KENSEY NASH

CORPORATION:

WHEREAS, KENSEY NASH CORPORATION is desirous of acquiring my entire

right, title and interest in and to the BVT inventions and any improvements thereon which

may be made, conceived or acquired by me in and throughout the United States and its

territories pursuant to and during my employment by KENSEY NASH CORPORATION,

and for one year thereafter, and which form the subject matter of the United States pending

patent applications and patents identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, and in and to any

patents, or extensions thereof, issuing from said United States pending patent applications

(all of the BVT inventions and any improvements thereon which may be made, conceived or acquired by me in and throughout the United States and its territories pursuant to and during my employment by KENSEY NASH CORPORATION, and for one year thereafter. the United States pending patent applications and the patents identified in Exhibit A, and any patents, or extensions thereof, issuing from the United States pending patent applications hereinafter being collectively referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS"); and in and to all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United States patent applications based upon the PATENT RIGHTS, and any patents, or extensions thereof, issuing from any of the divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United States patent applications based upon the PATENT RIGHTS (the PATENT RIGHTS and all divisional. continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United States patent applications based upon the PATENT RIGHTS, and any patents, or extensions thereof, issuing from any of the divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other United States patent applications based upon the PATENT RIGHTS being collectively referred to as "UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS"); and in and to all foreign patent applications based upon the UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS and any and all foreign patents granted on the foreign patent applications (the foreign patent applications based upon the UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS and any and all foreign patents granted on the foreign patent applications being collectively referred to as "FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS");

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, John Nash, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto KENSEY NASH CORPORATION, my entire right, title and interest in and to the UNITED STATES PATENT

2

RIGHTS and the FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS;

PATENT RIGHTS and the FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS.

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by KENSEY NASH CORPORATION and its legal representatives and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which any Letters Patent that have been granted or may be granted on the UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS and the FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of the UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS and the FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS been made; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS to KENSEY NASH CORPORATION, and I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration, any further legal documents and any further assignments and any releases, reissues, renewals or other applications for Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by KENSEY NASH CORPORATION, fully to secure to KENSEY NASH CORPORATION its interest as aforesaid in and to the UNITED STATES

I do hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives, and agree with KENSEY NASH CORPORATION, and its legal representatives, that I have granted no license to make or sell the UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS and the FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS, that prior to the execution of this assignment my right, title and interest in the UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS and the FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS have not been encumbered, that I have good right and title in and to the UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS and the FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith.

3

PATENT REEL: 013248 FRAME: 0421

IN WIT	NESS WHERE(OF, I have hereunto affi	ked my hand and seal this <u>((</u> day
		Solu	rendesh
		JØHN NASH	
COMMONWE	ALTH OF	•	
COUNTY OF	Chester	: SS: :	
Before n	ne personally ap	peared said JOHN NAS	H and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to b	e his free act an	nd deed, this $\frac{19}{10}$ day	of <u>Sec.</u> , 2001.
		Son	Notary Public
	Му (Commission Expires:	Notatiel Seal Sandra F. Cizmarik, Notary Public Uwchlan Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Sept. 19, 2005

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

EXHIBIT A

Title of Invention/Patent Application/Patent	Application Serial Number/Patent No.	Filing Date/Issue Date (i)**	Client/Matter Number
Viscosity Measuring Apparatus and Method of Use	6,019,735	February 1, 2000 (i)	V1025/20001
Dual Riser/Dual Capillary Viscometer for Newtonian and Non-Newtonian Fluids	6,428,488	August 6, 2002 (i)	V1025/20017
Viscosity Measuring Apparatus and Method of Use	09/629,216	July 31, 2000	V1025/20053
Viscosity Measuring Apparatus and Method of Use	09/631,046	August 1, 2000	V1025/20055
Viscosity Measuring Apparatus and Method of Use	6,152,888	November 28, 2000 (i)	V1025/20021
Viscosity Measuring Apparatus and Method of Use	6,261,244	July 17, 2001 (i)	V1025/20018
Dual Riser/Dual Capillary Viscometer for Newtonian and Non-Newtonian Fluids	10/033,841	December 27, 2001	V1025/20118
Viscosity Measuring Apparatus and Method of Use	10/184,548	June 28, 2002	V1025/20013

^{** (}i) denotes the Issue Date of Patent

5

PATENT REEL: 013248 FRAME: 0423